June 10, 2017. Id. Plaintiffs further allege the Sales Tax Fraud Website is “copyrighted” by the 

DISF. Id.  

2
  By way of example, the Court notes the DD Sales Tax Fraud Website contains five thousand two hundred 

and forty-three (5,243) Diamond Doctor customer records. 

3. The Sue David Blank Website 

On July 8, 2017, Plaintiffs filed a supplement to their Emergency Motion (the 

“Emergency Motion Supplement”) (Dkt. 284), stating they became aware of another “harassing 

website.” Id.

[...]

recorded messages to Diamond Doctor customers, accusing Plaintiffs of fraud and directing 

recipients to the DD Victim Fund Website for purported compensation. Defendant Manookian 

admits that the DISF used a process called “ring-less voice mail”
3
 to leave messages for 

approximately one hundred seventy-five (175) “specifically identified” Diamond Doctor 

customers informing them “they may have been victims of Diamond Doctor’s fraud” (see Dkt. 

279-9 at 2). 

Plaintiffs also allege Defendants—or persons acting on their behalf—have sent 

anonymous emails to selected individuals to ensure they are aware of the Sales Tax Fraud

[...]

Defendant Manookian was ordered to submit to Plaintiffs the name of a DISF 

corporate representative whom Plaintiffs could depose, as well as proposed 

deposition dates no later than July 26, 2017, by  July 17, 2017, at 5:00 p.m. 

3. Defendant Manookian was ordered to submit to Plaintiffs the names of the one 

hundred seventy-five (175) Diamond Doctor customers who received “ring-less 

voicemails” from the DISF, as well as the names of any other Diamond Doctor 

customers who received similar voicemails from the DISF or anyone acting on the 

DISF’s behalf or at the DISF’s direction, by July 17, 2017, at 5:00 p.m.